503675048 02/02/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3721684

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | ASSIGNMENT | | | |
| CONVEYING PART | Υ DATA | | | | | |
| | | Name | Execution Date | | | |
| AKRAM BIN SEDIQ | | | 01/28/2016 | | | |
| HO TING CHENG | | | 01/27/2016 | | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY | DATA | | | | | |
| Name: | BLINQ V | VIRELESS INC. | | | | |
| Street Address: | 400 MAF | RCH ROAD | | | | |
| Internal Address: | SUITE 2 | 40 | | | | |
| City: | ΟΤΤΑΨ | A | | | | |
| State/Country: | CANADA | CANADA | | | | |
| Postal Code: | K2K 3H4 | 1 | | | | |
| A 12 12 AL 1 | 4 | 1005000 | | | | |
| Property Type Application Number: 1486 | | Number | | | | |
| Application Numbe | r: 1 | 4865300 | | | | |
| Application Numbe | r: 6 | 4865300 2055045 | | | | |
| Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence with | r: 6 E DATA ill be sent to a , if provided; 6 d ne: D 4 | | t via US Mail. | | | |
| Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence witusing a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 4: | r: 6 FE DATA ill be sent to a , if provided; 6 d ne: D 4 C | the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 137555347 lewilton@dewilton.com DEWILTON INTELLECTUAL PROPERT 99 TILLBURY DTTAWA, CANADA K2A 4G8 | t via US Mail. | | | |
| Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence wit using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: | r: 6 FE DATA ill be sent to a , if provided; 6 d ne: 0 4 C T NUMBER: | the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 137555347 lewilton@dewilton.com DEWILTON INTELLECTUAL PROPERT 99 TILLBURY | t via US Mail. | | | |
| Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 4: | r: 6 FE DATA ill be sent to a , if provided; 6 d ne: 0 4 C T NUMBER: | the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 137555347 lewilton@dewilton.com DEWILTON INTELLECTUAL PROPERT 99 TILLBURY DTTAWA, CANADA K2A 4G8 | t via US Mail. | | | |

source=US14865300-1027-14US-Assignment-Signed#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 037639 FRAME: 0540

ASSIGNMENT

(All rights, all countries)

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor does hereby confirm his sale, assignment, transfer and setting over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to:

BLiNQ Wireless Inc.

(Assignee),

whose full post office address is:

400 March Road, Suite 240, Ottawa, K2K 3H4, Canada

its successors, assigns and legal representatives, his entire right, title and interest, including priority rights, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to:

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CLOCK SYNCHRONIZATION IN A WIRELESS BACKHAUL NETWORK USING IEEE 1588 PRECISION TIME PROTOCOL

as more fully set forth and described in United States patent application serial No. 14/865,300 filed September 25, 2015, claiming priority from United States provisional patent application No. 62/055,045, filed September 25, 2014, naming him as inventor, together with his entire right, title and interest in and to said applications, and any and all other applications for said inventions, including any divisional, continuation and continuation-in-part applications, and any corresponding applications in other countries, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue or be re-issued for said inventions in any country to the full end of the term for which each said Letters Patent may be granted;

AND hereby authorizes the issuance to said Assignee of any and all said Letters Patent not already issued as the assignee of his entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives;

AND on behalf of himself and his heirs, executors, legal representatives, assigns and administrators, hereby covenants and agrees to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention or inventions, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings; to testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings; to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, applications, and other instruments as may reasonably be required by said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, to obtain any and all said Letters Patent, in any country, for said inventions and vest the same in said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives; and to likewise make these provisions binding upon his heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns;

File ref: ClockSynch 1027-014US **PATENT Page 1 of 2 REEL: 037639 FRAME: 0541** AND hereby grants to the Assignee or its patent agents and attorneys the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of a patent office for recordation of this Assignment.

| SIGNED at | Ottawa | , Canac | la, this 28th | day of | January | , 2016 . |
|-------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|----------------|------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|---------|----------|
| | (City/Town) | (Country) | (Date) | (Month) | (Year) | |
| | / | | Akram Bin Sediq | | | |
| | Any. | • | | _ | | |
| (Signature of Wit | , | | | | Ν | |
| · | 3a Salamah | | | $\left(- \right)$ | | |
| (Name of Witness | s: Please Print or Type) | | (Signature of Inventor) | × | - | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| CICNED 4 | | | .1 • | 1 6 | | |
| SIGNED at | (City/Town) | _,(Country) | , this (Date) | _ day of (Month) | (Year) | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | Ho Ting Cheng | | | |
| (Signature of Wit | ness) | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| (Name of Witness | s: Please Print or Type) | | (Signature of Inventor) | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| The undersign | ed Assignee hereby a | ccepts this As | signment. | | | |
| - | | - | - | | | |
| SIGNED at | (City/Town) | _,(Country) | , this (Date) | | (Year) | , |
| | (Chy/Town) | (Country) | (Date) | (Wonur) | (Tear) | |
| | | В | LiNQ Wireless Inc. | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| (Signature of Witness) | | (5 | (Signature of Authorized Signing Officer) | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| (Name of Witness: Please Print or Type) | | (1) | (Name of Authorized Signing Officer: Please Print or Type) | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| (Title of Authorized Signing Officer: Please Print or Type) | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |

File ref: ClockSynch 1027-014US
Page 2 of 2
Page 2 of 2

REEL: 037639 FRAME: 0542

AND hereby grants to the Assignce or its patent agents and attorneys the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of a patent office for recordation of this Assignment.

| SIGNED at | | | | , this | | day of | | |
|-----------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------|-----------|------------------|--------------|---------------------|--------------------|----------------------------------------|
| | (City/lown) | (Country) | | (Date) | | (Month) | (Year) | |
| | | | Ak | ram Bin S | sediq | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| (Signature of Wi | iness) | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| (Name of Witne) | ss: Please Print or Type) | | (Sig | mature of In | ventor) | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | attawa | Chines. | a La | | 07 | x 0 | Marson and | 264 |
| SIGNED at _ | OTTANA (City/Towa) | (Country) | VIIIV | , this (Date) | | _ day of (Month) | (Year) | , |
| | t to the second s | (contract)) | | | | | | |
| | | | Ho | Ting Che | eng | | | |
| (Signature of Wi | tness) | | | \sim | /) | | | |
| | | | | | M | 112 | | |
| (Name of Witne | ss: Please Print or Type) | | (Sig | mature of in | ventor | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| The undersign | ed Assignee hereby | accepts this | Assignm | ent. | | | | |
| | | | | | | 1 | | |
| SIGNED at _ | (City/Town) | (Country) | | (Date) | | _ day of Montha | (Yess) | ······································ |
| | (engriown) | incroating y | | | | | | |
| | | | BLINQ | Wireless | Inc. | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| (Signature of W | | | (Signatur | e of Authori | zed Signi | ng Officer) | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| (Name of Witness: Please Print or Type) | | | (Name o | f Anthorized | Signing (| Officer: Ple | ase Print or Type) | |
| | | | | | ng (* 11 12. | 101 1 03 | 1 C J 710 5 | |
| | | | (Title of | Authorized S | Signing O | nticer: Plea | se Print or Type) | |
| | | | | | | | | |

File ref: ClockSynch 1027-014US Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 037639 FRAME: 0543

AND hereby grams to the Assigner or its patent agents and attorneys the power to insert in this Assignment any hirther identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of a patent office for recordation of this Assignment

SIGNED at ______ ____ (hes _____ day of _____ the states d'Anno -Akram Bin Sediq COMPANY OF MINING COMPANY OF ADDRESS A second seco day of ... Month . 1999 1 SICINED at in marks inner 19 Ho Ting Cheng Company of Without Annual of Manager Phase Phase 7 (1987) The producing and Assigned hereby accepts this Assignment. SIGNED & MARKHAM CANADA on C/ and Mong 2016 BLINO Window Inc. Second Constants ang Chillion <u>____A</u> IAN Y CEL New Content of the Content of the Cnig Technology Cofficer New Caston and States Physical States

RECORDED: 02/02/2016

PATENT REEL: 037639 FRAME: 0544